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The DNR only received comments from the North East Stormwater Consortium (NESWC) and their
letter is attached. Thank you for taking the time to review and comment on the proposed guidance.
Here are NEWSC’s comments and DNR responses:

1.

Section B. Background — Please consider clarifying that state highway, county highway, UW
campus etc. are assigned TMDL percent reductions (sediment and phosphorus allocations) as
the respective city, village or town.

Response: This issue has been clarified.

Section C. Discussion. Section Paragraph - As shown in the attached table, the MS4 urban
areas within the Lower Fox River Basins have different baseline unit area loads (Ibs/acre/year)
for both sediment and phosphorus.

Response: The Lower Fox River TMDL report indicates that the baseline condition was
modeled/simulated using pollutant load discharges from the period of 2004 to 2008. As a
result, the baseline unit area load variability is due to a combination of issues including, but not
limited to, variations in urban land use, level of stormwater treatment in place, etc. As
identified in DNR’s public comment summary associated with the October 2014 MS4 TMDL
implementation guidance, DNR is assuming that the MS4 baseline levels in the Lower Fox
River Basin TMDL are equal to 20% TSS control from a no-controls condition, which is the
TSS reduction that was required by year 2008 (NR 151.13, Wis. Adm. Code).

No change was made based on comment 2.

Section D. Guidance. Item 1 — As shown in the attached table, the MS4 urban areas within the
Lower Fox River Basin Sub-Basins have different baseline unit area loads (Ibs/acre/year) for
both sediment and phosphorus.

Response: See response to comment 2.

Section D. Item 2 — As shown in the attached table, the MS4 urban areas within many of the
Lower Fox River Basin Sub-Basins have higher allocated unit area loads (Ibs/acre/year) for
both sediment and phosphorus as compared to the urban non-regulated areas. As such, de-
gradation within the waterbody may be a concern.

Response: It is correct that after applying an appropriate annual average reduction to an MS4
permitted area that the unit area load from a permitted area may still be greater than the urban
non-regulated area load; it could be higher or lower as identified in the NEWSC letter’s tables.



Is this a concern with a MS4’s permitted area expanding? If a permitted MS4 expands due to
new development, then ch. NR 151, Wis. Adm. Code, new development post-construction
performance standards apply to developments of one acre or greater. The new development
post-construction standards include 80% TSS control and infiltration requirements. This higher
level of stormwater control should provide storm water quality comparable to that needed to
meet water quality standards.

If the permitted MS4 expands and incorporates an urban non-regulated area then the additional
area is classified as a permitted area and the entire MS4’s permitted area is evaluated under the
applicable MS4 sub-basin/reach annual average reduction approach. The annual average
reduction is applied against the actual urban discharge condition and it will help to offset a
potential mass increase.

No change was made to the guidance based on comment 4.

The final guidance was given final approval by the Bureau Director on February 12, 2016.
Prepared by:
Eric S. Rortvedt, Storm Water Engineer

Runoff Management Section, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Phone: (608) 273-5612; Email: Eric.Rortvedt@wicsconins.gov
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